502528175 10/10/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2573421

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JORGE H. JIMENEZ	03/02/2001
AJIT P. YOGANATHAN	03/04/2011
SETH WEST	03/02/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GEORGIA TECH RESEARCH CORPORATION
Street Address:	505 10TH STREET, NW
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30332-0415

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13982642

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111 Phone: 704-444-1000

Email: patent-mail@alston.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: R. FLYNT STREAN

Address Line 1: 101 S. TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000

Address Line 2: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	007157/435756
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. FLYNT STREAN
Signature:	/R. Flynt Strean/
	PATENT

REEL: 031382 FRAME: 0245

13982

CH \$40,00

502528175

Date:	10/10/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=1ASSIGN435756#page1.tif source=1ASSIGN435756#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031382 FRAME: 0246

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jorge H. JIMENEZ, a citizen of Colombia, residing at 195 14th Street, N.E., Apt. 2006, Atlanta, Georgia 30309; Ajit P. YOGANATHAN, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3555 Castleridge Drive, Tucker, Georgia 30085; Seth WEST, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 117 Honeysuckle Drive, Calhoun, Georgia 30701; and Vinod THOURANI, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2809 Loftview Square, Atlanta, Georgia 30339 (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a provisional patent application entitled "DEVICE, APPARATUS, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS FOR IMPLANTING AND USING A CONDUIT WITHIN A TISSUE WALL", filed in the United States Patent Office on February 1, 2011, under Provisional Application No. 61/438,370; and

WHEREAS, Georgia Tech Research Corporation, a corporation of the State of Georgia, having a principal place of business at 505 10th Street, NW, Atlanta, GA 30332-0415, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Jorge H. JIMENEZ; Ajit P. YOGANATHAN; and Seth WEST, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto Georgia Tech Research Corporation, the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefore; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from applications claiming priority to said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to Georgia Tech Research Corporation, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Georgia Tech Research Corporation and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Georgia Tech Research Corporation, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in

11178019.1

PATENT REEL: 031382 FRAME: 0247 Assignment to Georgia Tech Research Corporation

U.S. Serial No. 61/438,370

"Device, Apparatus, Systems, and Methods for Implanting and Using a Conduit

Within a Tissue Wall"

Page 2 of 2

countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights

granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority

rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable

conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in

the name of Georgia Tech Research Corporation, or its designee insofar as permitted by

applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all

nonprovisional applications and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and

generally do everything possible to aid Georgia Tech Research Corporation, its successors,

assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and

improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Date: 03/02/2011

Docket No.: 31301-0043

RECORDED: 10/10/2013

-2-

11178019.1